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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 10, 2011, the Company issued an earnings release announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011. A copy of
the earnings release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

As provided in General Instruction B.2. of Form 8-K, the information and exhibit furnished pursuant to this Item 2.02 is being furnished and shall not be
deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, shall not
be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
 
Item 8.01. Other Events.

Nominating Committee

On May 10, 2011, the Board of Directors appointed director Guenter W. Berger to the Nominating Committee. Other members of the Nominating
Committee include directors Jeanne Farmer Grossman, Martin A. Lynch, Thomas A. Maloof, James J. McGarry and John H. Merrell.

Committee Charter

On May 10, 2011, the Board of Directors, upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, amended and restated the Audit Committee Charter, a copy of
which is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated herein by reference. The Audit Committee Charter will be posted on the Company’s website at
www.farmerbros.com as soon as practicable.

Omission of Quarterly Dividend

On May 10, 2011, the Board of Directors voted to omit the payment of a quarterly dividend in the upcoming first quarter of fiscal 2012.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits
 
Exhibit No.  Description

99.1  Earnings Release of Farmer Bros. Co. dated May 10, 2011.

99.2  Audit Committee Charter adopted by the Board of Directors on May 10, 2011.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 16, 2011
 

FARMER BROS. CO.

By:  /s/ Jeffrey A. Wahba
   Jeffrey A. Wahba

 

  Interim Co-Chief Executive Officer,
  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
Exhibit No.  Description

99.1  Earnings Release of Farmer Bros. Co. dated May 10, 2011.

99.2  Audit Committee Charter adopted by the Board of Directors on May 10, 2011.
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Exhibit 99.1

Farmer Bros. Co. Reports Third Quarter Results

TORRANCE, Calif—(GLOBE NEWSWIRE)—May 10, 2011—Farmer Bros. Co. (NASDAQ: FARM) today reported a net loss of $13.2 million, or $0.87 per
common share, for its fiscal third quarter ended March 31, 2011, compared with a net loss of $6.6 million, or $0.44 per common share, for its prior year fiscal
third quarter. For the nine months ended March 31, 2011, the Company reported a net loss of $32.0 million, or $2.13 per common share, compared with a net loss
of $3.0 million, or $0.20 per common share, for the nine months ended March 31, 2010.

Net sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2011 increased $5.7 million, or 5%, to $116.7 million from $111.0 million in the third quarter of the prior fiscal year. Net
sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2011 increased $1.3 million, or 0.4%, to $344.7 million from $343.4 million during the first nine months of the prior fiscal
year. The increases in net sales were primarily due to increases in the list prices of our coffee, cappuccino, cocoa and selected spice products offset in part by the
effect of a decrease in the number of customers who purchased our products as compared to the same periods in the prior year.

Cost of goods sold in the third quarter of fiscal 2011 increased $13.1 million, or 21%, to $74.9 million, or 64% of sales, from $61.7 million, or 56% of sales, in
the third quarter of the prior fiscal year. Cost of goods sold in the first nine months of fiscal 2011 increased $25.2 million, or 13%, to $213.9 million, from $188.7
million in the first nine months of fiscal 2010, primarily due to (1) increased raw material costs including a 78% increase in the cost of green coffee beans since
the start of the current fiscal year, which has only been partly offset by price increases for finished goods, (2) increased coffee brewing equipment and service
costs, and (3) changes in the mix of our customers and the products we sell to them.

Gross profit in the fiscal third quarter ended March 31, 2011 decreased $7.4 million, or 15%, to $41.9 million, as compared to $49.3 million during the fiscal third
quarter ended March 31, 2010. There was a $0.90 per pound increase in the list price of coffee products effective March 2011. Gross margin decreased to 36% in
the three months ended March 31, 2011 from 44% in the comparable period in the prior fiscal year. Gross profit during the first nine months of fiscal 2011
decreased $23.8 million, or 15%, to $130.8 million, as compared to $154.6 million during the first nine months of fiscal 2010. Gross margin decreased to 38% in
the first nine months of fiscal 2011 from 45% in the first nine months of fiscal 2010.

In the third quarter of fiscal 2011, operating expenses decreased $2.2 million, or 4%, to $56.3 million, or 48% of sales, from $58.5 million, or 53% sales, in the
third quarter of fiscal 2010. During the first nine months of fiscal 2011, operating expenses decreased $3.7 million, or 2%, to $167.8 million, or 49% of sales, as
compared to $171.5 million, or 50% of sales, in the first nine months of fiscal 2010. The reduction in operating expenses in the three and nine months ended
March 31, 2011, as compared to the same periods in the prior year, was primarily due to lower payroll and related expenses resulting from a reduction in number
of employees offset in part by higher freight and fuel costs, and severance costs. Operating expenses in the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011 include
severance costs of $1.6 million. During the third quarter of fiscal 2011, we realigned our sales division and reduced headcount by approximately 80 full-time
employees.
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“The substantial price increases and cost reduction actions we recently implemented should help to stabilize our financial outlook in a volatile coffee market,”
said Interim Co-CEO and CFO Jeffrey Wahba.

Total other income in the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011 was $1.3 million and $5.6 million, respectively, as compared to $2.5 million and $11.3
million, respectively, in the three and nine months ended March 31, 2010. These changes were primarily due to higher interest expense and lower net realized and
unrealized gains on a smaller investment portfolio in the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011, as compared to the three and nine months ended March 31,
2010.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011, we recorded income tax expense of $0.1 million and $0.5 million compared to income tax benefit of
$0.2 million and $2.7 million, respectively, recorded during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2010. Income tax expense in the nine months ended
March 31, 2011 includes no benefit from the pretax loss because of a $12.9 million increase in the Company’s valuation allowance related to its deferred tax
assets during the same period.

About Farmer Bros. Co.

Farmer Bros. Co. is a manufacturer, wholesaler and distributor of coffee, tea and culinary products through direct and brokered sales to institutional food service
establishments including restaurants, hotels, casinos, hospitals and food service providers, as well as retailers such as convenience stores, coffee houses, general
merchandisers, private label retailers and grocery stores throughout the contiguous United States. Its product line includes roasted coffee, liquid coffee, coffee
related products such as coffee filters, sugar and creamers, assorted teas, cappuccino, cocoa, spices, gelatins and puddings, soup, gravy and sauce mixes, pancake
and biscuit mixes, and jellies and preserves. For more information, go to: www.farmerbros.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this press release are not based on historical fact and are forward-looking statements within the meaning of federal securities laws
and regulations. These statements are based on management’s current expectations, assumptions, estimates and observations of future events and include any
statements that do not directly relate to any historical or current fact. These forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words like “anticipates,”
“estimates,” “projects,” “expects,” “plans,” “believes,” “intends,” “will,” “assumes” and other words of similar meaning. Owing to the uncertainties inherent in
forward-looking statements, actual results could differ materially from those set forth in forward-looking statements. The Company intends these forward-looking
statements to speak only at the time of this press release and does not undertake to update or revise these statements as more information becomes available
except as required under federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in
forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, fluctuations in availability and cost of green coffee, competition, organizational changes, the
Company’s failure to realize synergies from the integration of the CBI and DSD Coffee Business acquisitions, the Company’s ability to refinance or replace its
existing credit facility upon expiration, the impact of a weaker economy, business conditions in the coffee industry and food industry in general, the Company’s
continued success in attracting new customers, variances from budgeted sales mix and growth rates, weather and special or unusual events, the impact of global
climate change or legal or regulatory responses to such changes, changes in the quality or dividend stream of the third parties’ securities and other investment
vehicles in which the Company has invested its assets, as well as other factors described from time to time in the Company’s filings with the SEC.
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FARMER BROS. CO.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

March 31,   
Nine Months Ended

March 31,  
   2011   2010   2011   2010  
Net sales   $ 116,732   $ 111,002   $ 344,702   $ 343,354  
Cost of goods sold    74,871    61,741    213,880    188,697  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross profit    41,861    49,261    130,822    154,657  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Selling expenses    43,311    46,771    130,098    135,737  
General and administrative expenses    13,013    11,778    37,749    35,809  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating expenses    56,324    58,549    167,847    171,546  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Loss from operations    (14,463)   (9,288)   (37,025)   (16,889) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Other income (expense)      
Dividend income    531    849    2,128    2,382  
Interest income    32    73    144    1,101  
Interest expense    (529)   (290)   (1,412)   (1,455) 
Other income    1,289    1,871    4,690    9,237  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other income, net    1,323    2,503    5,550    11,265  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Loss before taxes    (13,140)   (6,785)   (31,475)   (5,624) 
Income tax expense (benefit)    56    (210)   506    (2,665) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net loss   $ (13,196)  $ (6,575)  $ (31,981)  $ (2,959) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (0.87)  $ (0.44)  $ (2.13)  $ (0.20) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted    15,101,746    14,889,513    15,035,759    14,815,214  
Cash dividends declared per common share   $ 0   $ 0.115   $ 0.175   $ 0.345  

Source: Farmer Bros. Co.
Jeffrey Wahba (310) 787-5241
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Exhibit 99.2

FARMER BROS. CO.
AMENDED AND RESTATED

AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER

(as adopted by the Board of Directors on May 10, 2011)

Purpose

The Audit Committee (the “Committee”) of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Farmer Bros. Co. (the “Company”) is established for the principal
purposes of overseeing on behalf of the Board the accounting and financial reporting processes of the Company and the audit of its financial statements. The
Committee is established to assist the Board in overseeing: (i) the integrity of the Company’s financial statements; (ii) the independent auditor’s qualifications and
independence; (iii) the performance of the Company’s independent auditor; (iv) the Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements relating to
accounting and financial reporting matters; (v) the Company’s system of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting that
management has established; and (vi) the Company’s framework and guidelines with respect to risk assessment and risk management. The Committee shall also
provide an open avenue of communication among the independent auditors, financial and other senior management of the Company and the Board.

Organization, Membership and Meetings

1. The Committee shall be comprised of at least three directors who meet the independence, expertise and other qualification standards required by the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations thereunder (the “Exchange Act”), the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
and Nasdaq. Without limiting the foregoing, no director appointed to the Committee shall be an executive officer or employee of the Company or any of its
subsidiaries or other individual having a relationship which, in the opinion of the Board, would interfere with the exercise of his or her independent judgment in
carrying out the responsibilities of a director. No Committee member shall be an affiliated person of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or accept, directly or
indirectly, any consulting, advisory or other compensatory fee from the Company or any of its subsidiaries other than in his or her capacity as a member of the
Committee, the Board of Directors or other Board committee, or as otherwise permitted by the Nasdaq listing standards and SEC rules. No Committee member
shall have participated in the preparation of the financial statements of the Company or any subsidiary of the Company at any time during the past three (3) years.
The Committee members shall be able to read and understand fundamental financial statements, including the Company’s balance sheet, income statement and
cash flow statement. At least one member of the Committee shall have past employment experience in finance or accounting, requisite professional certification
in accounting, or any other comparable experience or background which results in the individual’s financial sophistication, including having been a chief
executive officer, chief financial officer or other senior officer with financial oversight responsibilities, or who otherwise qualifies as an “audit committee
financial expert” under Item 407(d)(5) of Regulation S-K promulgated under the Exchange Act. The identity of such member(s) shall be disclosed in periodic
filings as required by the SEC.



2. Members of the Committee shall be appointed by the Board. Members of the Committee shall continue to be Committee members until their successors
are appointed and qualified or until their earlier retirement, resignation or removal. Any member may be removed, with or without cause, by the approval of a
majority of the independent directors then serving on the full Board. The Board may fill any vacancies on the Committee by a majority vote of the directors then
in office.

3. The Committee shall meet at least quarterly, with the authority to convene additional meetings, as circumstances require. The Committee may invite
members of management, independent auditors, legal counsel or others to attend meetings and to provide relevant information. The Committee shall meet
periodically with management and the independent auditor in separate executive sessions to discuss matters which the Committee members or these groups
believe should be discussed privately.

4. The Committee may form and delegate authority to subcommittees when appropriate, or to one or more members of the Committee.

5. The Board shall designate a Committee member as the Chairman of the Committee, or if the Board does not do so, the Committee members shall
appoint a Committee member as Chairman by a majority vote of the authorized number of Committee members. The Chairman of the Committee shall preside at
all Committee meetings. At all meetings of the Committee, a majority of the members of the Committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business,
and the act of a majority of the members of the Committee present at a meeting at which a quorum is in attendance shall be the act of the Committee. Members of
the Committee may participate in any meeting by means of a conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which persons
participating in the meeting can hear each other, and such participation shall constitute presence in person at such meeting. The Committee shall maintain written
minutes of its meetings. Minutes of each meeting of the Committee shall be distributed to each member of the Committee and the Board. The Secretary of the
Company shall retain the original signed minutes for filing with the corporate records of the Company. Any person present at a meeting may be appointed by the
Committee as Secretary to record the minutes. The Committee may adopt additional rules of procedure, but when a matter of procedure is not addressed by
Committee rules, the procedure specified by the Company’s Bylaws shall be followed. The Committee may also act by unanimous written consent as the
Committee may decide.

6. The Committee shall make itself available to meet with management of the Company to discuss any matters that it or management deems appropriate,
and shall be available to the independent auditors during the year for consultation purposes.

Committee Authority and Responsibilities

1. The Committee’s role is one of oversight. The Company’s management is responsible for the preparation and accuracy of the Company’s financial
statements and for designing the Company’s internal controls and procedures, and the Company’s independent auditors are responsible for auditing the
Company’s financial statements in accordance with
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generally accepted auditing standards (“GAAS”). While the Committee has certain authority and oversight responsibilities under this Charter, it is not the
responsibility of the Committee to plan or conduct audits or to determine that the Company’s financial statements and disclosures are complete and accurate and
are in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations, or to assure the operating effectiveness of
internal controls or accounting systems. In the absence of their having reason to believe that such reliance is unwarranted, the Committee members may rely
without independent verification on the information provided to them and on the representations made by the Company’s management and independent auditors.

2. Additionally, the Committee recognizes that the Company’s management, as well as the Company’s independent auditors, have more time, knowledge
and more detailed information concerning the Company than do Committee members. Consequently, in carrying out its oversight responsibilities, the Committee
is not providing any expert or special assurance as to the Company’s financial statements or any professional certification as to the work or independence of the
Company’s independent auditors. In addition, auditing literature, particularly Statement of Auditing Standards No. 100, defines the term “review” to include a
particular set of required procedures to be undertaken by independent auditors. The Committee members are not independent auditors, and the term “review” as
applied to the Committee in this Charter is not intended to have that meaning and should not be interpreted to suggest that the Committee members can or should
follow the procedures required of auditors performing reviews of financial statements. Furthermore, the Committee’s authority and oversight responsibility do not
assure that the audits of the Company’s financial statements have been carried out in accordance with GAAS.

3. The following functions and responsibilities are set forth as a guide, with the understanding that the Committee has the authority to diverge from this
guide as appropriate given the circumstances. The Committee, in carrying out its responsibilities, believes its policies and procedures should remain flexible to
best react to changing conditions and circumstances, and that the Committee should take appropriate actions to set the overall corporate “tone” for quality
financial reporting, sound business risk practices and ethical behavior.

Independent Auditor Oversight

1. Be directly and solely responsible for the appointment, dismissal, compensation, retention and oversight of the work of any independent auditor engaged
by the Company (including resolution of disagreements between management and the auditor regarding financial reporting) for the purpose of preparing or
issuing an audit report or performing other audit, review or attest services for the Company. The independent auditor shall report directly to the Committee.

2. Meet with the independent auditor prior to commencement of the audit and discuss the planning and staffing of the audit.
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3. Approve in advance the engagement of the independent auditor for all audit services and non-audit services (other than the de minimis exceptions
permitted by the Exchange Act) and approve the fees and other terms of any such engagement. The term “non-audit services” means any professional services
provided to the Company by the independent auditor, other than those provided to the Company in connection with an audit or a review of the financial
statements of the Company. The Committee may establish pre-approval policies and procedures for particular services of which it is informed, and may delegate
pre-approval authority for non-audit services to the Chairman, subject to such limitations and conditions as the Committee may require. All actions taken by the
Chairman pursuant to a grant of pre-approval authority shall be reported to the full Committee at its next meeting. Approval of non-audit services shall be
disclosed to investors in periodic reports required by Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

4. Obtain and review annually a formal written statement from the independent auditor delineating all relationships between the auditor and the Company,
actively engage in a dialogue with the independent auditor with respect to any disclosed relationships or services that may impact the objectivity and
independence of the auditor, and take, or recommend that the full Board take, appropriate action to oversee the independence of the auditor. The Committee shall
also approve the level of compensation of the auditor and determine, annually, whether such level of services and compensation affects the auditor’s
independence.

5. Evaluate annually the qualifications, performance and independence of the auditor and the lead (or coordinating) audit partner (or other audit partner
having primary responsibility for the audit). On an annual basis, obtain and review a report from the independent auditors describing (i) the independent auditor’s
internal quality-control procedures, and (ii) any material issues raised by the most recent internal quality-control review, or peer review, of the firm, or by any
inquiry or investigation by governmental or professional authorities, within the preceding five years, respecting one or more independent audits carried out by
such firm, and any steps taken to deal with any such issues. The Committee shall present its conclusions with respect to the independent auditor to the full Board.

6. Take any actions necessary to ensure the rotation, not less frequently than every five years, of the audit partner.

7. Establish policies for the hiring of employees or former employees of the independent auditors.

8. Review with the independent auditor:

a. Any problems or difficulties encountered by the independent auditor during the course of the audit and management’s response, including any
restrictions on the scope of the independent auditor’s activities or access to requested information and any significant disagreements with management.

b. Any material accounting adjustments noted or proposed by the independent auditor.
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c. Any material communications between the audit team and the auditor’s national office regarding auditing or accounting issues arising in
connection with the preparation of the Company’s financial statements.

d. Any material written communications between the independent auditor and management, such as any management letter or schedule of unadjusted
differences.

e. Any material correcting adjustments that have been identified by the independent auditor which are required to be disclosed in the Company’s
periodic filings.

f. Any major issue as to the adequacy of the Company’s internal controls and specific audit steps adopted in light of significant deficiencies or
material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting.

9. Review and discuss with management and the independent auditors any material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including
contingent obligations) and other relationships of the Company with entities of which the Committee is made aware whose accounts are not consolidated in the
financial statements of the Company and that may have a material current or future effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations, liquidity,
capital expenditures, capital resources or significant components of revenues or expenses.

10. The independent auditor shall report promptly to the Committee all material written communications between the independent audit firm and Company
management. The Committee shall also review any problems with management and any other matters required to be communicated to the Committee under
GAAS or applicable rules of the SEC, Nasdaq, or other regulatory authorities. The independent auditors shall also report on recently issued and adopted
accounting standards, the Company’s compliance therewith, and the effect of unusual or extraordinary transactions. The independent auditors must discuss their
judgments about the quality and content of the Company’s accounting principles with the Committee.

Financial Information Oversight

1. Review and discuss with management and the independent auditor, prior to their release to the public:

a. The Company’s annual audited financial statements and related footnotes, including any appropriate matters regarding the clarity of the
disclosures in such financial statements, accounting principles, practices and any other matters required to be communicated to the Committee by the independent
auditors under GAAS.

b. Any certification, report, opinion or review rendered by the independent auditor.

c. The Company’s quarterly financial statements.
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d. The Company’s disclosure in its Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q under “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

e. Earnings press releases, including the general nature of the information to be disclosed, type of presentations to be made, including any “pro
forma” or other financial information that does not comply with GAAP.

f. Financial information and earnings guidance provided to analysts and rating agencies, if any.

2. Discuss with management and the independent auditor:

a. The selection, application and disclosure of the critical accounting policies and practices used by the Company, as the same are identified by
management or the independent auditor, and any changes thereto and the ramifications of such changes and, if applicable, alternative accounting treatments of
financial information within GAAP that have been discussed with management, ramifications of using such alternative disclosures and treatments, and the
treatment preferred by the independent auditor.

b. Any significant judgments made in management’s preparation of the financial statements, as so identified by management or the independent
auditor, and the view of each as to the appropriateness of such judgments.

c. The effect of regulatory and accounting initiatives and improvements identified by management or the independent auditor and the potential
impact upon the Company’s auditing and accounting principles and practices.

d. Any correspondence with regulators or governmental agencies that raise material issues regarding the Company’s financial statements or
accounting policies.

e. Any employee complaints that raise material issues regarding the Company’s financial statements, accounting policies or internal accounting
controls.

3. Report to the Board regarding any audit opinions that contain “going concern” qualifications.

4. Approve all filings with the SEC containing the Company’s financial statements, including but not limited to the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and
the Annual Report on Form 10-K.

5. Recommend to the Board whether the audited financial statements should be included in the Company’s Form 10-K for filing with the SEC.
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6. Cause the independent auditors to conduct an Interim Financial Review in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards No. 100 of the quarterly
financial statements of the Company prior to each filing of the Company’s Form 10-Q.

7. Discuss with the independent auditors the matters required to be discussed by Statement on Auditing Standards No. 61, as amended, as adopted by the
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board in Rule 3200T.

Internal Controls Oversight

1. Review and discuss annually with management and the independent auditor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls over
financial reporting, including computerized information systems controls and security, disclosure controls and procedures, the integrity of its financial reporting
processes, and the adequacy of its financial risk management programs and policies, including recommendations for any improvements in these areas.

2. Review annually with the independent auditor the attestation to, and report on, the assessment of controls made by management.

3. Consider whether any changes to the internal controls or disclosure controls processes and procedures are appropriate in light of management’s
assessment or the independent auditor’s report.

4. If the Company has an internal auditor: (i) the internal auditor shall report directly to the Committee; (ii) the Committee shall review the scope and plans
of any internal audit recommended by the internal auditor; (iii) the internal auditor shall report directly to the Committee with the results of all internal audits;
(iv) the Committee shall review with the internal auditor all recommendations made by the internal auditor as the result of any internal audit; and (v) the
Committee shall review with management the implementation of such recommendations by the Company.

5. Review with the principal executive and financial officers of the Company and the independent auditor:

a. All significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the Company’s ability to record, process,
summarize, and report financial data and any material weaknesses in internal controls.

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Company’s internal controls.
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Legal Compliance and Ethics Oversight

1. To the extent required by SEC rules, adopt policies and procedures for the review, approval and ratification of related person transactions. Review all
such related person transactions in accordance with such policies and procedures and, upon completion of such review, either approve or disapprove (with referral
to the Company’s Board) each such related person transaction.

2. Establish procedures for the receipt, retention and treatment of complaints received by the Company regarding accounting, internal accounting controls
or auditing matters, and the confidential, anonymous submission by employees of the Company of concerns regarding questionable accounting or auditing
matters.

3. Review the process for communicating the Company’s Code of Conduct and Ethics to personnel, and for monitoring compliance therewith.

4. Review with the Company’s legal counsel any legal matters that could have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements, compliance with
applicable laws and regulations, and inquiries received from regulators or governmental agencies, including corporate securities trading policies.

5. Review disclosures made by the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer regarding compliance with their certification
obligations under the Exchange Act, including the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls for financial reporting.

6. Obtain from the independent auditors assurance that Section 10A(b) of the Exchange Act, which addresses the discovery and disclosure of any illegal
act, has not been implicated.

Other Matters Oversight

1. Discuss with management the Company’s significant financial risks or exposures and assess the steps management has taken to monitor and control such
risks or exposures. Discuss with management the process by which risk monitoring, assessment and management is undertaken and handled.

2. Prepare the Committee’s report required by SEC rules to be included in the Company’s annual proxy statement.

3. Regularly report to the Board on the Committee’s activities, recommendations and conclusions.

4. Review and reassess this Charter’s adequacy at least annually, propose changes to this Charter to the Board for its approval as necessary, and cause this
Charter to be published in accordance with SEC regulations.

5. Review its own performance, at least annually, for purposes of self-evaluation and to encourage the continuing improvement of the Committee in the
execution of its responsibilities.
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General and Resources

1. Engage and determine funding for independent counsel and other advisors as the Committee deems necessary to carry out its duties. The Company shall
also provide funding for ordinary administrative expenses of the Committee that the Committee deems necessary or appropriate in carrying out its duties.

2. In discharging its oversight role, investigate any matter brought to its attention with full access to all books, records, facilities and personnel of the
Company and its subsidiaries, and, at its discretion, initiate special investigations, and, if appropriate, hire special legal, accounting or other outside advisors or
experts to assist the Committee in fulfilling its duties under this Charter.

3. Perform such other activities consistent with this Charter, the Company’s Bylaws and governing law, as the Committee or the Board deems necessary or
appropriate.

Limitation

Nothing in this Charter is intended to alter in any way the standard of conduct that applies to any of the directors of the Company under the Delaware
General Corporation Law, as from time to time amended, and this Charter does not impose, nor shall it be interpreted to impose, any duty on any director greater
than, or in addition to the duties or standards established by the Delaware General Corporation Law.
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